
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 

TUESDAY 7 APRIL 2009 
6.00 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 6, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Janet Mote 

 
Councillors: 

 
Husain Akhtar 
Miss Christine Bednell 
Eric Silver 
 

Mrs Margaret Davine 
Mitzi Green 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Mrs Myra Michael 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
3. Julia Merison 
4. Mark Versallion 
 

1. B E Gate 
2. Raj Ray  
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Damian Markland, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  damian.markland@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 7 APRIL 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 6) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2009 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

5. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 



 

 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance:  (Pages 7 - 30) Enc. 
 Information Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - Update on the development of the "Children in 

Care Council" in line with the London Pledge:  (Pages 31 - 34) 
Enc. 

 Information Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services. 
 

10. INFORMATION REPORT - Progress on the implementation of the 
London Pledge for Children Looked After:  (Pages 35 - 38) 

Enc. 

 Information Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services. 
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT - Adoption Services provided by Harrow 
Council Children's Services:  (Pages 39 - 54) 

Enc. 

 Information Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  CCP 21  

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  13 JANUARY 2009 

Chairman: * Councillor Janet Mote 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

  Miss Christine Bednell 
* Mrs Margaret Davine 

* Mitzi Green 
* Eric Silver 

* Denotes Member present 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

62. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 

63. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 

64. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2008 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

65. Matters Arising:

Minute 57:  Putting Corporate Parenting into Practice
The Chairman informed the Panel that, following the discussion that had taken place at 
the previous meeting, an information stand would be placed outside the Council 
Chamber at the next Council meeting on 2 April 2009.  She explained that the purpose 
of the exhibit was to raise Councillors’ awareness of their Corporate Parenting 
responsibilities.  In addition to the stand, the Chairman stated that the Senior 
Co-ordinator for Children Looked After would be in attendance and would distribute 
copies of a booklet entitled “Putting Corporate Parenting into Practice”, a document 
that would provide Councillors with additional information regarding their 
responsibilities.  A number of Members requested that, if possible, the exhibit include a 
video presentation.  The Chairman agreed that the use of a video presentation would 
be favourable.

The Panel unanimously agreed that, whilst the exhibit would be beneficial in raising 
awareness amongst Councillors that had limited involvement with Looked After 
Children, formal training was still needed.  The Chairman informed the Panel that the 
Member Development Team was aware of the need to provide Corporate Parenting 
training and that, in her opinion, the training should be compulsory.  Following a 
discussion, it was agreed that the Chairman would write the Chairman of the Member 
Development Panel to highlight the need for action. 

Minute 60:  Care Matters Update – Harrow’s response to the Children and Young 
Persons Bill 2007
An officer informed the Panel that the Children and Young Persons Bill had received 
royal assent in November 2008 and that the Council were currently awaiting draft 
guidance.  He explained that the Children and Young Persons Bill was only part of the 
Care Matters reform package and that it would be supported by additional regulations 
as well as proactive partnerships with local authorities to share and develop good 
practice. 

An officer stated that she had presented the Care Matters proposal to a number of 
bodies and reception had been both supportive and positive.  She explained that the 
proposal was still to be reviewed by Children Looked After Life Chances Forum but that 
it would most likely continue in its current form for the next few years, with slight 
revisions made when necessary. 

A Member queried whether a Personal Education Plan (PEP) Coordinator had yet been 
appointed.  The Panel were informed that the Council was working hard to fill the post 
but, despite utilising recruitment agencies and offering a competitive remuneration 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 6

1



CCP 22  CABINET 

package, the position remained vacant. However, an officer assured Members that she 
was confident that the position would be filled in the near future. 

Minute 61:  Adoption Inspection
An officer informed the Panel that the Council had met and surpassed its adoption 
target for the year, and that Members would be provided with a more detailed update 
shortly.  Members requested that the information be made available to them as soon as 
possible, but that a verbal update also be provided at the next Corporate Parenting 
Panel. 

66. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative 
Forum procedure rules 16, 14 and 15 respectively. 

67. INFORMATION REPORT - Approval of a London Pledge for Children Looked 
After:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the London Pledge, an initiative that aimed to 
ensure children and young people in care across London had equal access to key 
services.  The report also detailed the potential cost implications if the 
recommendations were fully implemented. 

An officer drew the Panel Members attention to section 2.5 of the report which detailed 
the costs involved in producing information packs for Looked After Children.  The 
officer explained that whilst the packs were highly beneficial for those within the care 
system, printing the documents could be expensive, especially if made available in 
multiple languages. 

Following a question from a Member regarding the possibility of distributing the 
information electronically via a website, the officer explained that such a scheme might 
not be feasible. The officer explained that the information packs were usually given to 
an individual at their Viewpoint (VP) session, with the VP officer ensuring that the 
information was understood.  As the distribution of the information was monitored, 
there was a certain degree of quality assurance that could not be guaranteed if an 
individual was to access the information independently via the internet.  The officer 
stated that the internet could be used as an additional method of distribution but that 
the printed documents were still required. 

Another officer informed the Panel that, in accordance with the Pledge, the Council 
would be expected to provide a range of opportunities for Looked After Children 
including free leisure cards to access facilities across London.  In addition, the Council 
would be required to support the purchase of a bike and related safety equipment.  The 
officer stated that, whilst he had calculated the potential cost of the schemes, he was 
still considering how they could be implemented effectively.  However, he stated that 
the Pledge was essentially a bluepri
[...]
ividual.  An officer informed the Panel that the Council intended to revive the 
scheme.  

A Member suggested that it was important not to underestimate the academic ability of 
those in care and recommended that, as corporate parents, local authorities should set 
high expectations, just as traditional parents would.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

68. INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance:
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services which set out key data relating to Children Looked After (CLA) and Children 
on the Child Protection Register (CPR), including key performance indicators up to the 
end of November 2008.  An officer outlined the following key points and issues: 

• the Council had exceeded its adoption and special guardianships target; 

• whilst core assessment performance had dropped, action was being taken to 
prevent any further decline; 

• participation of Looked After Children in reviews was higher than the statistics 
indicated as some new data had yet to be included in the results; 

• long term stability of placements was over 60%, although the figure was likely 
to fall due to the policy of pursuing adoption or special guardianships for those 
that had remained in long term placements;  

• there were now 3 CLA in secure units. 

In response to questions concerning the use of secure accommodation, officers 
clarified that: 

• children were placed in secure accommodation when they posed a high risk to 
either themselves or those around them.  Such action was seen as a last 
resort; 

• the placement of a child in secure accommodation was reviewed by the Courts 
on a monthly basis; 

• the use of secure accommodation cost the Council approximately £4,000 per 
week for each child. 

Following questions from the Panel concerning the age at which Looked After Children 
were offered the opportunity to live independently, officers explained that such 
arrangements were available from
[...]
he educational achievements of pupils.  The officer 
suggested that this was an area where the Care Matters grant could be put to good 
use. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

69. Any Other Urgent Business:

Consultation on Changes to the Admission Rules for Harrow Community Schools from 
September 2010
An officer tabled a document outlining the consultation on changes to the admission 
rules for Harrow Community Schools from September 2010.  The officer detailed the 
proposed key changes and explained that the document was being provided for 
information purposes as the proposed alterations would impact upon Looked After 
Children in the borough. 

Harrow Foster Carers Association Annual Event
An officer informed the Panel that the Harrow Foster Carers Association were due to 
hold their annual event and recommended that the Corporate Parenting Panel send a 
representative.  It was agreed that full details would be forwarded to the Chairman. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.25 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
Chairman 

4



CABINET  CCP 25  

Appendix 1

Officers in 
attendance:

Andreas Kyriacou Senior Co-ordinator, Children 
Looked After 

Gail Hancock Head of Service for Safeguarding & 
Family Support 

Dipika Patel Senior Performance Officer 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Committee: 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 
 

7 April 2009 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Activity and 
Performance 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Corporate Director of Children’s Services - 
Paul Clark 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services - 
Councillor Christine Bednell 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

CLA & CPP Activity and Performance 
Report 

 
1. Summary 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
This report sets out key data relating to Children Looked After (CLA) and 
Children with Child Protection Plans (CPP), plus key performance indicators for 
the end of February 2009. 
 
Key Points: 

• We have
[...]


3
·

·
·

·
3
+

·

C
F
/C

1
9

H
e
a
lt
h
 o

f 
c
h
il
d
re

n
 l
o
o
k
e
d
 a

ft
e
r

0
<

5
0

5
0
<

6
0

6
0
<

7
0

7
0
<

8
0

8
0
<

=
1
0
0

·
·

·
·

C
F
/C

2
0

R
e
v
ie

w
s
 o

f 
c
h
il
d
 p

ro
te

c
ti
o
n
 c

a
s
e
s

0
<

9
2
.5

9
2
.5

<
9
5

9
5
<

9
7
.5

9
7
.5

<
1
0
0

1
0
0

·
·

·
·

C
F
/C

2
1

D
u
ra

ti
o
n
 o

n
 t

h
e
 C

P
R

·
·

·
·

·
0
<

1
0

1
0
<

1
5

1
5
<

2
0

2
0
<

=
1
0
0

C
F
/C

2
3

A
d
o
p
ti
o
n
s
 o

f 
c
h
il
d
re

n
 l
o
o
k
e
d
 a

ft
e
r

0
<

3
3
<

6
6
<

7
7
<

8
8
<

2
5

·
·

2
5
<

=
1
0
0

·

C
F
/C

2
4

C
h
il
d
re

n
 l
o
o
k
e
d
 a

ft
e
r 

a
b
s
e
n
t 

fr
o
m

 s
c
h
o
o
l

·
·

·
·

0
<

5
5
<

1
0

1
0
<

1
5

1
5
<

2
0

2
0
+

C
F
/C

6
4

T
im

in
g
 o

f 
c
o
re

 a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
ts

0
<

6
0

6
0
<

7
0

7
0
<

7
5

7
5
<

8
0

8
0
<

=
1
0
0

.
.

.
.

C
F
/C

6
8

T
im

e
li
n
e
s
s
 o

f 
re

v
ie

w
s
 f

o
r 

L
A
C

0
<

8
0

8
0
<

8
5

8
5
<

9
0

9
0
<

9
5

9
5
<

=
1
0
0

C
F
/D

7
8

L
o
n
g
 t

e
rm

 s
ta

b
il
it
y
 o

f 
C
L
A
 N

E
W

u
n

b
a
n

d
e
d

 f
o

r 
2

0
0

5
-0

6

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Committee: 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 
 

7 April 2009 

Subject: 
 

Update on the development of the “Children 
in Care Council” in line with the London 
Pledge 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Corporate Director of Children’s Services -
Paul Clark 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services - 
Councillor Christine Bednell 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
  1.1    This reports sets out to give an update in the progress made to develop a 

“Children in Care Council” which will support the Corporate Parenting 
Panel in their deliberations, in line with the London Pledge. 

 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1  “Young Voices” group which is a forum for Looked after children from the 

age of 11yrs to 18yrs, has been re-launched from November 2008. 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 31 to 34

31



 

2.2 The “Young Voices” group has been meeting regularly to consult, collate and 
plan. 

 
2.3 The “Young Voices” has recently begun their training to develop themselves 

into a Children in Care Council. This is made up of a diverse group of 
children and young people looked after from; foster care, unaccompanied 
young people seeking asylum and Care leavers. 

  
 
2.4 It has also linked into national programmes such as Foster Care Network 

and getting their input as well. 
 
 
2.5 This group has recently been on a residential trip to “Woodrow High House” 

in Amersham, to be trained further in skills like; 
 How to hold and attend meetings 
 How to communicate better. 
 How to make decisions. 

 
2.6 This group will meet on an agreed date with the Corporate Parents to give a 

presentation of all their achievement so far. 
 
 
2.7 It is proposed that the group will then draft a terms of reference together with 

the Corporate Parenting Panel. This will include lines of communication, and 
the status of the group. 

 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
3.1 The progress of developing a “Children in Care Council” is for Panel to 
consider and to provide direction 
 
Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Emma Stabler x  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 25 March 2009 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 

32



 

Section 5 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:   
 
Therese McAlorum, Children Participation Coordinator 

0208 420 9244 (5244) 
therese.mcalorum@harrow.gov.uk 

 
Adeline Abraham, Youth Participation Officer 

0208 416 8626 (8646) 
Adeline.Abraham@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Committee: 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

Date: 
 

7 April 2009 

Subject: 
 

Information Report – Progress on the 
implementation of the London Pledge for Children 
Looked After 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Corporate Director of Children’s Services - Paul 
Clark 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services - Councillor 
Christine Bednell 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
1.1. Implementation report on the London Pledge, which aims to ensure that 

children and young people in care across London have equal access to 
the same range of key services 

 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 The London Pledge was signed off on behalf of the Local Authority at a 
London wide launch on 25th November 2008.  
 
2.2 The Life Chances Forum has taken on the responsibility for ensuring that the 
London Pledge is implemented at a Local Level. This has been on a number of 
levels. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 35 to 38

35



 

2.3 The Life Chances Forum has asked that the Virtual Children Looked After 
Virtual Team project manage the implementation with particular reference to: 

• Producing a guide for staff as to how every relevant child looked after has 
his or her own pledge. This will inevitably require a framework as to when, 
how, and who will provide particular aspects of the pledge 

• Identifying how the progress of each pledge can be tracked on 
Frameworki  

• Considering any outstanding financial commitments 
• Considering how the pledge may merge with the Care Leavers charter 

 
2.4 We have, by way of the Life Chances Forum, considered how we will meet 
the financial costs inherent in the pledge. The previous report to Corporate 
Parenting highlighted an approximation of the cost to implement the pledge and 
that a grant has been provided by way of Care Matters.  
 
2.5 The Life Chances Forum has agreed that the following costs, which were 
identified by the previous report to the Corporate Parenting Panel, will be 
financed by way of grants. 

• The cost of ensuring that children looked after receive information about 
their rights and expectations of the Council, both in hard copy and onlin
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A - Adoption Comparisons 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow
Harrow 5.7 2.73 14.3 19.58
Statistical Neighbours 6.3 9.3 7.9  
England Everage 7.6 8.3 8.8  

  2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow
Harrow 5.7 2.73 14.3 19.58
Statistical Neighbours 6.3 9.3 7.9  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow

Reporting Year

Adoption Performance comparison over 3 years

Harrow

Statistical Neighbours

England Everage

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow

Reporting Year

Adoption Performance comparison over 3 years with Statistical 
Neighbours

Harrow

Statistical Neighbours

51



Bandings 

CF/C23 Adoptions of children looked after 0<3 3<6 6<7 7<8 8<25 · · 25<=100 · 

52



APPENDIX B

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow
Harrow 5.7 2.73 14.3 19.58
Statistical Neighbours 6.3 9.3 7.9
England Everage 7.6 8.3 8.8

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow
Harrow 5.7 2.73 14.3 19.58
Statistical Neighbours 6.3 9.3 7.9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow

Reporting Year

Adoption Performance comparison over 3 years

Harrow
Statistical Neighbours
England Everage

0

2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16

18
20

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 YTD for Harrow

Reporting Year

Adoption Performance comparison over 3 years with Statistical 
Neighbours

Harrow
Statistical Neighbours

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance
	Activity and Performance

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Update on the development of the "Children in Care Council" in line with the London Pledge
	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Progress on the implementation of the London Pledge for Children Looked After
	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Adoption Services provided by Harrow Council Children's Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  CCP 26   
 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  7 APRIL 2009 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Janet Mote 

   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

* Miss Christine Bednell 
* Mrs Margaret Davine 
 

* Mitzi Green 
* Mrs Myra Michael (1) 
 

   
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

70. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member Reserve Member 
 
Councillor Eric Silver 

 
Councillor Myra Michael 

 
71. Declarations of Interest:   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

72. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2009 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

73. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative 
Forum procedure rules 16, 14 and 15 respectively. 
 

74. INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services, which set out key data relating to Children Looked After (CLA) and Children 
on the Child Protection Register (CPR), including key performance indicators up to the 
end of February 2009.  An officer outlined the following key points and issues: 
 
• the Council’s target for Adoptions and Special Guardianship Orders had been 

exceeded; 
 
• core assessment performance had fallen and it was unlikely that the Council 

would meet its target for the year.  However, action was being taken to address 
the issue and officers were confident that the 3 year Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) target would still be met.  It was felt that a number of factors had resulted 
in less assessments being processed, the two most significant being an 
increased number of referrals and the tightening of regulations in relation to the 
way in which assessments were conducted; 

 
• there were some concerns surrounding the number of Looked After Children 

missing 25 or more days of school, with the Council’s threshold of 10% having 
already been exceeded.  One of the main contributing factors had been the 
difficulty in finding school places for new unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children.  An action plan had since been drawn up to tackle the problem.  

 
In response to questions from Panel Members, officers clarified that: 
 
• in regards to the reduction in core assessment performance, changes in 

legislation had resulted in an increased number of referrals which in turn had 
created additional work for officers.  Fortunately, staffing within Childrens 
Services had remained relatively stable, with a core group of permanent and 
experienced staff ensuring continuity within the department;  



 
 
 
CCP 27  CABINET
 
 
 
• the services of Welfare Call were currently employed to monitor unauthorised 

absence from school and an internal Welfare Officer had recently been 
assigned to oversee, monitor and increase the attendance levels of all Looked 
After Children.  At the request of Members, it was agreed that a breakdown of 
the current attendance statistics would be provided. 

 
A Member of the Panel stated that whilst the use of a Welfare Officer was a positive 
step towards tackling absenteeism, a single officer monitoring all Looked After Children 
within the borough was unlikely to be able to intervene until the problem had reached 
an advanced stage.  An officer explained that the Welfare Officer was not expected to 
operate in isolation and that much of the responsibility still rested with individual 
teachers, Virtual Headteachers and Welfare Call.  However, the Welfare Officer would 
be able to monitor the situation as a whole, identify areas of concern and take action 
when necessary. 
 
In relation to core assessment performance, a Member requested that the Panel be 
provided with an update outlining how the core assessment process had changed.  An 
officer stated that he would aim to provide a written report at the next meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Children’s Services on achieving its Adoptions and 
Special Guardianship Orders target.  She stated that the success clearly demonstrated 
that Harrow’s joint partnership with Coram, which had initially been considered highly 
unconventional, had in fact worked, with other Councils now looking to follow Harrow’s 
example.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

75. INFORMATION REPORT - Update on the development of the "Children in Care 
Council" in line with the London Pledge:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services which outlined the progress made towards developing a ‘Children in Care 
Council’, which would support the Corporate Parenting Panel in their deliberations, in 
line with the London Pledge.  
 
An officer informed the Panel that the Young Voices group had been re-launched in 
November 2008 and its members were hoping to develop it into a Children in Care 
Council.  The officer explained that this group currently comprised of a diverse group of 
young people and its purpose was to give individuals within the care system both a 
voice and valuable life skills.  
 
In order to ensure the proposed Children in Care Council would function efficiently, 
members of the Young Voices group had recently undertaken training to improve their 
ability to hold meetings, communicate clearly and make decisions.  Further training was 
due to be organised with the assistance of A National Voice.  In addition, the Panel 
were informed that Wandsworth Council currently operated a Children in Care Council 
and that the Young Voices group intended to meet with its members to share ideas and 
good practice.  
 
Following questions from Panel Members, the officer clarified that: 
 
• following further training, it was intended that members of the Young Voices 

group would have the opportunity to sit on fostering interview panels; 
 
• there was no limit to the number of young people that could join the group.  It 

was felt that attracting new members would have a positive impact on the work 
of the group by promoting diversity and encouraging new ideas; 

 
• the group would decide whether they wished to promote a formal hierarchical 

structure or continue with the current arrangement in which all group members 
were equal; 

 
• the work of the Young Voices group and the proposed Children in Care Council 

would link closely with issues addressed in the London Pledge.  Whilst there 
were currently no formal links to individual schools, it was hoped that the 
knowledge and experience members would gain could be transferred into other 
areas such as school councils. 

 
The Chairman stated that she wished to encourage the Young Voices group to 
maintain formal communications with the Corporate Parenting Panel.  The officer 
stated that this would be beneficial to both parties, but that the meetings and 
discussions would need to be managed carefully to ensure they did not simply become 



 
 
 
CABINET  CCP 28   
 
 
 
a formality or routine.  An officer added that the terms of reference of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel might need to be reviewed to ensure that the links between it and the 
Young Voices group / Children in Care Council were firmly established.  
 
A number of Members requested that they be reissued with a copy of the London 
Pledge.  In response, an officer undertook to provide this document. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

76. INFORMATION REPORT - Progress on the implementation of the London Pledge 
for Children Looked After:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the London Pledge, an initiative that aimed to 
ensure children and young people in care across London had equal to the same range 
of key services. 
 
An officer outlined the following key points: 
 
• the London Pledge had been signed off on behalf of Harrow Council at a 

London wide launch on 25 November 2008; 
 
• the Life Chances Forum would be ensuring that the London Pledge was 

successfully implemented at a local level; 
 
• individual children would receive tailored pledges to ensure they received the 

items or services that best suited their needs.  Individual Looked After Children 
would not be entitled to everything that was available under the pledge and 
officers stressed that provision was based on need; 

 
• the way in which the London Pledge would be financed had been considered 

by the Life Chances Forum.  However, though the Care Matters grant was 
expected to cover much of the cost, due to the flexibility of the pledge and the 
use of individual pledges for different children, it was not possible to calculate 
with absolute certainty the cost of full implementation; 

 
• the cost of information technology equipment for Looked After Children would 

be met by a grant from the Department of Children, Schools and Families.  An 
officer had been appointed to oversee the process. 

 
The officer stated that, over the following two months, Social Workers in Harrow would 
begin to introduce the London Pledge to both carers and Looked After Children.  The 
Council would monitor the process and provide the Corporate Parenting Panel with 
frequent updates. 
 
The Chairman stated that whilst the concept of the London Pledge seemed promising, 
financing it could be problematic.  A Member of the Panel stated that the issues in 
relation to financing were foreseen, but that it was felt the Council had a duty to 
proceed with its implementation.  Another Member stated that, provided individual 
pledges were sensible, financing the scheme should not be too problematic.  An officer 
added that the implementation of the London Pledge would be carefully monitored to 
ensure that it was operating as expected. 
 
An officer stated that it was important that Looked After Children placed into care 
outside of the borough had access to the same information and resources as those 
based in Harrow.  The officer indicated that the use of a blog was being considered in 
order to centralise information and allow individual children to share their experiences 
of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

77. INFORMATION REPORT - Adoption Services provided by Harrow Council 
Children's Services:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services which outlined the Adoption Services provided by Harrow Council.  An officer 
highlighted the key points detailed in the report and invited questions from the Panel. 
 
A Member requested that the Panel be provided with a copy of the booklet that was 
given to individuals that had adopted a child.  The officer stated that the training and 
support material was provided by Corum, but that he would ensure that Panel 
Members were provided with the documents. 
 



 
 
 
CCP 29  CABINET
 
 
 
The Chairman stated that she was pleased to see that the use of Life Story Books had 
become commonplace.  She and other Panel Members stated that the books greatly 
assisted those that had entered the care system at a young age, allowing them to both 
understand their past and develop an identity for the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

78. Any Other Urgent Business:   
 
Submission of agenda items 
The Chairman requested that any Member that wished to have an item placed on the 
agenda at a future meeting contact her in order to make the necessary arrangements. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.20 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
CABINET  CCP 30   
 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Officers in 
attendance: 

Andreas Kyriacou Senior Co-ordinator, Children 
Looked After 
 

 Peter Tolley Family Placement Service Manager 
 

 Adeline Abraham Youth Participation Officer  
 

 
 

Appendix 2 
 

Councillors 
backbenching: 

 Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

   
   

 
 


